Operating costs ..... (82.6)  (13.3)  (95.9)  (22.1)  (118.0)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITY ..... 151.9  13.8  165.7  38.3  204.0

Provisions and writeoffs..... (74.4)  (4.1)  (78.5)  (6.4)  (84.9)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX ..... 77.5  9.7  87.2  31.9  119.1

Minority interest ..... —  —  —  (8.1)  (8.1)

Income tax ..... (32.5)  (4.1)  (36.6)  (13.9)  (50.5)

NET PROFIT ..... 45.0  5.6  50.6  9.9  60.5

New loans ..... 1,695.6  367.0  2,062.6  1,283.0  3,345.6

Loans and advances to customers ..... 3,103.2  1,573.6  4,676.8  3,708.1  8,384.9

No. of branches ..... 99  21  120  10  130

31 MARCH 2005
 Wholesale

banking

Retail
financial
services

Private
banking

Equity
investment  Group

Earnings data (pro-forma)
€ m € m € m € m  € m

Net interest income .....  110.5  237.0  15.6  (7.6)  354.5

Dividends and similar income.....  3.1  —  —  —  3.1

Net trading income .....  54.9  —  4.4  —  59.7

Net fee and other income .....  129.1  25.1  53.3  —  187.4

Share of profits earned by equity-
accounted companies .....  1.4  —  —  154.7  159.7

TOTAL INCOME .....  299.0  262.1  73.3  147.1  764.4

Personnel costs .....  (72.8)  (44.7)  (31.0)  (2.1)  (144.8)

Administrative expenses .....  (39.6)  (66.1)  (15.9)  (1.6)  (113.3)

OPERATING COSTS .....  (112.4)  (110.8)  (46.9)  (3.7)  (258.1)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES .....  186.6  151.3  26.4  143.4  506.3

Gain (loss) on disposal of AFS securities . . .  31.9  —  2.7  —  34.6

Gain (loss) on disposal of other securities . .  —  —  —  —  —

Bad debt writeoffs.....  —  (59.6)  —  —  (59.7)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX .....  218.5  91.7  29.1  143.4  481.2

Income tax .....  (81.6)  (36.8)  (2.1)  4.3  (114.8)

Minority interest .....  —  (6.3)  —  —  (6.2)

NET PROFIT .....  136.9  48.6  27.0  147.7  360.2

Balance-sheet data (excl. IAS 39)

AFS securities ..... 1,693.3  —  814.5  —  2,507.8

of which: equities .....   1,693.3  —  95.8  —  1,789.1

Financial assets held to maturity ..... 0.9  —  —  —  0.9

Equity investments ..... 70.5  —  —  1,566.8  1,660.8

Loans and advances to customers ..... 12,722.5  5,946.2  544.1  —  16,485.8

of which: bad loans.....   —  86.2  2.4  —  88.6

   to Group companies .....   2,618.7  —  —  —  —

New loans ..... —  2,712.1  —  —  —

AUM ..... —  —  10,414.5  —  —

Retail financial services
 Consumer

credit
Mortgage
lending

Total
consumer

finance

Leasing
  Total RFS

Total income..... 187.4  20.3  207.7  54.4  262.1

Operating costs ..... (76.9)  (11.6)  (88.5)  (22.3)  (110.8)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITY ..... 110.5  8.7  119.2  32.1  151.3

Provisions and writeoffs..... (50.2)  (2.8)  (53.0)  (6.6)  (59.6)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX ..... 60.3  5.9  66.2  25.5  91.7

Minority interest ..... —  —  —  (6.3)  (6.3)

Income tax ..... (24.3)  (2.3)  (26.6)  (10.2)  (36.8)

NET PROFIT ..... 36.0  3.6  39.6  9.0  48.6

New loans ..... 1,349.4  303.6  1,653.0  1,059.1  2,712.1

Loans and advances to customers ..... 2,037.9  1,205.5  3,243.4  2,702.8  5,946.2

No. of branches ..... 86  18  104  10  114

31 DECEMBER 2005
 Wholesale

banking

Retail
financial
services

Private
banking

Equity
investment  Group

Earnings data
€ m € m € m € m  € m

Net interest income .....  80.6  189.2  10.3  (3.3)  276.8

Dividends and similar income.....  17.6  —  —  —  17.6

Net trading income .....  99.2  1.1  3.7  —  102.0

Net fee and other income .....  121.8  19.0  40.7  —  164.3

Share of profits earned by equity-
accounted companies .....  7.3  —  —  167.9  180.7

TOTAL INCOME .....  326.5  209.3  54.7  164.6  741.4
Personnel costs .....  (44.8)  (30.9)  (21.6)  (1.6)  (95.0)

Administrative expenses .....  (29.3)  (47.4)  (13.0)  (1.1)  (83.7)

OPERATING COSTS .....  (74.1)  (78.3)  (34.6)  (2.7)  (178.7)
PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITY .....  252.4  131.0  20.1  161.9  562.7

Gain (loss) on disposal of AFS securities . . . .  113.6  —  4.0  —  117.7

Gain (loss) on disposal of other securities . .  —  —  0.5  —  0.5

Bad debt writeoffs.....  0.4  (52.3)  0.2  —  (51.5)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX .....  366.4  78.7  24.8  161.9  629.4
Income tax .....  (65.9)  (33.9)  (2.1)  (9.6)  (110.5)

Minority interest .....  —  (4.9)  —  —  (3.5)

NET PROFIT .....  300.5  39.9  22.7  152.3  515.4

Balance-sheet data

AFS securities ..... 3,910.4  —  1,065.4  —  4,882.6
of which: equities .....   2,278.7  —  164.1  —  2,426.1

Financial assets held to maturity .....  594.1  —  —  —  594.1

Equity investments .....  142.4  —  —  2,146.2  2,318.5

Loans and advances to customers .....  15,616.5  8,058.1  647.5  —  21,146.6
of which: bad loans.....   —  102.3  2.0  —  104.3

   to Group companies .....   3,066.0  —  —  —  —
New loans ..... —  2,244.6  —  —  —
AUM ..... —  —  11,045.3  —  —

Risk-weighted assets .....  27,594  6,539  1,367  2,146  37,646

No. of staff .....  449  1,053  190  —  1,692

Retail financial services
 Consumer

credit
Mortgage
lending

Total
consumer

finance

Leasing
  Total RFS

Total income..... 153.1  17.8  170.9  38.4  209.3

Operating costs ..... (55.4)  (8.7)  (64.1)  (14.2)  (78.3)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES .....  97.7  9.1  106.8  24.2  131.0

Provisions and writeoffs..... (45.8)  (2.4)  (48.2)  (4.1)  (52.3)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX .....  51.9  6.7  58.6  20.1  78.7

Minority interest ..... —  —  —  (4.9)  (4.9)

Income tax ..... (21.9)  (2.8)  (24.7)  (9.2)  (33.9)

NET PROFIT .....  30.0  3.9  33.9  6.0  39.9

New loans ..... 1,078.3  251.4  1,329.7  914.9  2,244.6

Loans and advances to customers ..... 2,930.7  1,498.2  4,428.9  3,629.2  8,058.1

No. of branches ..... 98  21  119  10  129

31 DECEMBER 2004
 Wholesale

banking

Retail
financial
services

Private
banking

Equity
investment  Group

Earnings data (pro-forma)
€ m € m € m € m  € m

Net interest income .....  73.0  155.5  11.1  (4.6)  234.4

Dividends and similar income.....  3.1  —  —  —  3.1

Net trading income .....  36.6  —  2.9  —  38.8

Net fee and other income .....  94.0  16.7  35.9  —  133.0

Share of profits earned by equity-
accounted companies .....  0.8

—  —  108.8  113.1

TOTAL INCOME .....  207.5  172.2  49.9  104.2  522.4

Personnel costs .....  (49.2)  (29.5)  (19.7)  (1.4)  (97.2)

Administrative expenses .....  (21.9)  (41.8)  (12.4)  (1.0)  (68.9)

OPERATING COSTS .....  (71.1)  (71.3)  (32.1)  (2.4)  (166.1)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES .....  136.4  100.9  17.8  101.8  356.3

Gain (loss) on disposal of AFS securities . . .  31.9  —  2.2  —  34.1

Gain (loss) on disposal of other securities . .  —  —  (0.1)  —  (0.1)

Bad debt writeoffs .....  —  (40.4)  —  —  (40.4)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX .....  168.3  60.5  19.9  101.8  349.9

Income tax .....  (59.3)  (25.9)  (1.1)  2.7  (83.0)

Minority interest .....  —  (3.5)  —  —  (3.5)

NET PROFIT .....  109.0  31.1  18.8  104.5  263.4

Balance-sheet data (excl. IAS 39)

AFS securities .....  1,824.0  —  724.6  —  2,548.6

of which: equities .....   1,824.0  —  123.4  —  1,947.3

Financial assets held to maturity .....  0.9  —  —  —  0.9

Equity investments .....  72.8  —  —  1,536.7  1,634.0

Loans and advances to customers .....  12,884.6  5,676.2  388.2  —  16,419.0

of which: bad loans.....   —  84.8  2.4  —  87.2

   to Group companies .....   2,525.8  —  —  —  —

New loans ..... —  1,793.5  —  —  —

AUM ..... —  —  10,151.6  —  —

Risk-weighted assets .....  22,437  6,097  560  1,537  30,631

No. of staff .....  453  970  192  —  1,615

Retail financial services
 Consumer

credit
Mortgage
lending

Total
personal
finance

Leasing
  Total RFS

Total income.....  123.8  12.6  136.4  35.8  172.2

Operating costs .....  (47.9)  (7.5)  (55.4)  (15.9)  (71.3)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES .....  75.9  5.1  81.0  19.9  100.9

Provisions and writeoffs.....  (34.2)  (1.8)  (36.0)  (4.4)  (40.4)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX .....  41.7  3.3  45.0  15.5  60.5

Minority interest .....  —  —  —  (3.5)  (3.5)

Income tax .....  (17.4)  (1.4)  (18.8)  (7.1)  (25.9)

NET PROFIT .....  24.3  1.9  26.2  4.9  31.1

New loans .....  853.7

202.8

1,056.5

737.0  1,793.5

Loans and advances to customers .....  1,900.9  1,133.9  3,034.8  2,641.4  5,676.2
No. of branches .....  83  18  101  10  111

Notes to tables:

1) The business areas comprise:

- wholesale banking: Mediobanca S.p.A., Mediobanca International and

Prominvestment;

- retail financial services: Compass, Micos Banca, Cofactor and Creditech (consumer

finance), SelmaBipiemme Leasing, Palladio Leasing and Teleleasing (leasing);

- private banking: Compagnie Monégasque de Banque, Spafid, Prudentia Fiduciaria,

48.5% of Banca Esperia pro-forma;

- equity investment portfolio: Group investments in Assicurazioni Generali and RCS

MediaGroup.

2) All corporate centre costs have been allocated between wholesale banking, retail